posts individual agency quarterly No FEAR Act data on its public facing website. In accordance with USDA
DR 4120-001, No FEAR Act of 2002 training is assigned to all new hires and transfers to USDA (including
interns and contractors) within 90 days of hire/transfer. During FY24, No FEAR Act Refresher training was
required of all USDA personnel, partners, and technical service providers.

22	 FY2024 – Farm Production and Conservation - AGFP

Agency Assigned Completed

FBC 1,671 1,516 91%

FSA 3,438 3,314 96%

NRCS 11,970 11,799 98%

RMA 410 409 99%

FSACO 16,380 9,118 56%

Data Source: AgLearn Course Status Report, Nov. 8, 2024.

Workforce Analyses
FPAC Mission Area reports on the General Service pay plan (GS or SES) workforce personnel of the mis-
sion agencies (FSA, NRCS, RMA, and the FBC). The nearly 16,000 Farm Service Agency County (FSACO)
personnel under the pay plan Administratively Determined (AD) are not reported for MD 715 but may opt
into FPAC’s Civil Rights and EEO administrative processes. The following set of analyses assess current
FPAC Mission Area, GS and SES, permanent employees.

FPAC Permanent Workforce

Demographic Groups CLF
(2018) FY24 % FY23 % FY22 %

All Males 51.80% 8,829 51.60% 8,409 52.69% 8,209 53.39%

All Females 48.20% 8,282 48.40% 7,549 47.31% 7,167 46.61%

Hispanic Males 6.80% 522 3.05% 506 3.17% 500 3.25%

Hispanic Females 6.20% 412 2.41% 400 2.51% 385 2.50%

White Males 35.60% 7,078 41.37% 6,751 42.30% 6,596 42.90%

White Females 31.80% 6,449 37.69% 5,828 36.52% 5,521 35.91%

Black Males 5.70% 753 4.40% 695 4.36% 653 4.25%

Black Females 6.60% 953 5.57% 897 5.62% 843 5.48%

Asian Males 2.20% 166 0.97% 161 1.01% 158 1.03%

Asian Females 2.20% 172 1.01% 154 0.97% 145 0.94%

Nat. Hawaiian/Pacific Islander Males 0.10% 26 0.15% 23 0.14% 20 0.13%

Nat. Hawaiian/Pacific Islander Females 0.10% 23 0.13% 22 0.14% 18 0.12%

American Indian/Alaskan Nat. Males 0.30% 256 1.50% 249 1.56% 259 1.68%

American Indian/Alaskan Nat. Females 0.30% 225 1.31% 205 1.28% 211 1.37%

Two or More Race Males 1.00% 28 0.16% 24 0.15% 23 0.15%

Two or More Race Females 1.00% 48 0.28% 43 0.27% 44 0.29%

Persons with Disability* 12.00% 1,619 9.46% 1,512 9.47% 1510 9.82%

Targeted Disability* 2.00% 345 2.02% 336 2.11% 343 2.23%

*501 EEOC Goal. Red highlights indicate the FPAC percentages are below the CLF.

Data Source: NFC MD 715 Workforce Data Tables A1/B1, October 13, 2024.

Federal Agency Annual EEO Program Status Report	 23

The FY24 FPAC permanent workforce consists of 17,111 employees. The number of permanent employees
increased by 1,153 from the prior fiscal year. Last fiscal year’s FPAC permanent employees totaled 15,958.
The permanent employee workforce increased versus the prior fiscal year for the following groups: White
females (37.69% v 36.52%) Asian females (1.01% v 0.97%), Native Hawaiian Other Pacific Islander males
(.15% v .14%), American Indian Alaskan Native females (1.31% v. 1.28%), Two or More Race males (.16% v
.15%) and Two or More Race females (.28% v .27%).